furnish at its sole expense a protest bond in the form of a cashier's check payable to the City
of Wheaton, in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the City's estimate of the total
contract award amount, or, if the amount of the contract award cannot be reasonably
determined at that time, then in the amount of one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars

($1,250.00). In those circumstances when the contract award cannot be reasonably
determined, the City, by the determination of its City Attorney, may require a protest bond in
an amount not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) if one thousand two hundred and
fifty dollars ($1,250.00) is inadequate under the facts presented. If the City increases the
required protest bond amount, the protesting party shall have five (5) business days in which
to pay the City, in the form of a cashier's check, the difference between the one thousand two
hundred and fifty dollars ($1,250.00) and the new amount of protest bond. The protest bond
shall serve as a guarantee of the validity and accuracy of the protest. If the protest is upheld,
the bond shall be returned to the protesting party. Ifthe protest is denied, the bond shall be
used by the City to recover any administrative costs and damages incurred as a result of the

[...]

The City, as a home rule municipality, is not required to follow and does not

follow the Local Government Professional Services Selection Act (50 ILCS 510/1 et seq.), unless
State or Federal funds are being used.

2. The following purchases and contracts involving amounts of thirty-five thousand dollars

($35,000.00) or more do not require competitive procurement:
a. electronic, telecommunications, or information technology equipment, software or

services which may not be adapted to competitive bidding;
b. utility services, including, but not limited to, waste disposal, water, light, heat, telephone,